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This document is received on

The Town Planning Board will formally acknowledge
thecda":e of receipt of the application on]yuponn:celﬂn
of all the require< information and documents.

APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
UNDER SECTION 16 OF
THE TOWN PLANNING ORDINANCE
(CAP.131)

R Cmm R B EAD)CEI31E )
16k & AT 8Y 5F 7 B 3

Applicable to Proposal Only Involving Construction of
“New Territories Exempted House(s)”

Applicant who would like to publish the notice of application in local newspapers to meet one of the Town
Planning Board’s requirements of taking reasonable steps to obtain consent of or give notification to the current
land owner, please refer to the following link regarding publishing the notice in the designated newspapers:

https://www.info.gov.hk/tpb/en/plan_application/apply.html

AR AN AN SR ETIR BB - DB R R B2 8 @ nt BVERTT T #hA AR S E@ MR
THEEAREENEY-EHSESE  FHBLU THLIFHEEENBRETZEY
https://www.info.gov.hk/tpb/te/plan_application/apply.html

General Note and Annotation for the Form
# “Current land owner” means any person whose name is registered in the Land Registry as that of an owner
of the land to which the application relates, as at 6 weeks before the application is made
i%@%%%ﬁ k 1 ?‘é‘%ﬁtﬂ FRERRI7SESE - Eﬁ%éﬁ%ﬁ@‘f%&%ﬂﬂlﬁ%ﬂﬁ%iﬁ EH SR FRRR TRy

% Please attach documentary proof 53T EEHA ST

~  Please insert number where appropriate  SEFE & # H EE AR R

Please fill “NA” for inapplicable item FEFETFEAYERIES T F#EMH

Please use separate sheets if the space provided is insufficient #IFT2ELAVZERIR & » SR HERBE
Please insert a " v ; at the appropriate box FEFEHEENABALINE "v | 3
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L

The completed form and supporting documents (if any) should be sent to the Secretary, Town Planning Board (the Board),
15/F, North Point Government Qffices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong,

B35 A BRI SR R R B R O (147) - ﬁxé%ﬂtﬁféﬁ 333 SEALABUR & F 15 i
ﬁ%@%@‘("ﬁ% "ERY RS -

Please read the “Guidance Notes” carefully before you fill in this form. The document can be downloaded from the
Board’s website at http://www.info.gov.hk/tpb/. It can also be obtained from the Secretariat of the Board at 15/F, North
Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong (Tel: 2231 4810 or 2231 4835), and the Planning
Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department (Hotline: 2231 5000) (17/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java
Road, North Point, Hong Kong and 14/F, Sha Tin Government Offices, 1 Sheung Wo Che Road, Sha Tin, New Temtorles)
SEE (FRWAR) NENER  AREBRLER - ﬁiiﬁﬂ?fﬂ%%@ﬂ’]ﬁfﬂﬁ“ﬁ?ﬁ (HE4E -
hitp://www.info.gov.hk/tpb/)  JT 8] 1125 S & AR (Foail s 333 POLABUGAE 15 1 - #52231 4810
3 2231 4835) K A B2 BV B Bk S 3R (@'-%% 2231 5000) (FAICAAEEE 333 SHILABUN&E 17 R 7D
H RSN | SR EETEE 14 )3

This form can be downloaded from the Board's website, and obtained from the Secretariat of the Board and the Planning
Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department. The form should be typed or completed in block letters. The processing of
the application may be refused if the required information or the required copies are incomplete.

LR E B S AV E TH WTﬁ%E‘%‘H%J&%&%EEJ%E’J%E% B m R o H3EAELETEN =B
IEABIERRE - WRHFFAMERNEREOEEFRTE L » ZEY IREREF S -

1.

Name of Applicant ER 5 A #E44 /488

( ¥ Mr. %4 /) Mrs. F A /OMiss /ME /OMs. 24 /0O Company 43F] /0 Organisation H## )

Ho Lup Heng fAIAZ1E

2.

Name of Authorised Agent (if applicable) YEIZHE(E A K4 /2% (WEAH)

{ e M. e /OMrs. kA /OMiss /N 7 OMs. 4 /0 Company 445] / O Organisation H# )

Heng Fai Consuiting Ltd.

3.

Application Site FF 5 jii BE

{a) Full address / Ilocation /

demarcation ~ district and ot | Goyvernment Land in D.D. 209, Kei Ling Ha San Wai,
number (if applicable)

seamsdE MR /SR 4t & | Sai Kung (North), N.T..
HEIELSRIE (41

{(b) Site area and/or gross floor area

involved WiSite area HUEATEHE ... 6303 . sq.m SO About £
b T B R L
B RABRTEIRE  FEE OGross floor area $8M8EEE sq.m 73 0About 29

#

(c) Area of Government land included

(if any) ——— ,
Fﬁ@%ﬁgﬁﬁii&ﬁﬁ (ﬂ\éjﬁ) ..---.-..........--6-..5.:-0.. -------------------- Scl‘m :Fﬁ* DAqut é}:}

Parts 1, 2 and 3 #1852 B 3 ¥y




Form No. S16-I1 F5#&E S16-11 52

(@

Name and number of the related | Shap Sz Heung Outline Zoning Plan

statutory plan(s)
AR E EEIR LT R S/NE-SSH/11

(e) Land use zone(s) involved
RETL Green Belt
Vacant
(f)  Current use(s)

HilF R
(If there are any Government, institution or community facilities, please illustrate on
plan and specify the use and gross floor area)

(WETBIET -« d5 g =

BT WA R A T i) |

4.

“Current Land Owner” of Application Site EH 55 # BEEy TH T LA A |

The applicant EEEE5 A —

L]

o

is the sole “current land owner™*® (please proceed to Part 6 and attach documentary proof of ownership).

REME-HY TEAT MR A GREESIR RS 6 Bhoy - YRR SERERE ) -

is one of the “current land owners™ & (please attach documentary proof of ownership).

REP—& TIRITIHERE A L GBI -

is not a “current land owner*,

W2 TERITEHIERA L e

The application site is entirely on Government land (please proceed to Part 6).

BN HE S R BN it b GREBUARSE 6 5h4r) -

Statement on Owner's Consent/Notification

24 A AR E R A i AR B NA

(a)

According to the record(s) of the Land Registry asat ...........c..coooiiviiiieinnnnn, (DD/MM/YYYY), this application
involvesatotal of ..........coveuin. “current land owner(s} %,

BRETHIMEEE el E ...................... H o, HEVEE: » iEsE s
B 4 PIRATAIMEER AL F o

(®)

The applicant EHEE A —
[ has obtained consent(s}of ............... “current land owner(s)”".

EHE & TRITTER A IEE -

Details of consent of “current land owner(s)”* obtained EE TIR{THHHEE A | "EEHEEE

No. of *Current Lot number/address of premises as shown in the record of the Land Date of consent obtained

Land Owner(s)’ . . (DDMM/YYYY)
M4 Registry \there cclnsent(s) ?}as/have been olatamed S R 1
I BE RIS R RO i I S R BRI ERSRAE, B itk (H/A /JE)

{Please use separate sheets if the space of any box above is insufficient. #[_[-FHERFHRAVERTR - EEEEREH)D

3 Parts 3 (Cont'd), 4 and 5 253 () - 4 & S5




Form No. S16-11 = S16-11 58

[] has notified ............... “current land owner(s)™

EBET oo & VIRFT A A ¢

Details of the “current land owner(s)” ¥ notified TLFEEEN " BL{T HItidA A | "RYEEMIE R

No. of ¢ t . . Date of notification
0. of “Curren Lot number/address of premises as shown in the record of the '

Land Owner(s)’ Land Regi h Ficati has/have b . given
F 4T+ i an egljstry w ;re noti 1cat{9.n(s) has a:re een given (DD/MM/YYYY)
i BE TRIE T 3thaF MRER SRR 53 (0 AR ANEYH ERSERS PR Btttk EwE (/B )

(Please use separate sheets if the space of any box above is insufficient. {0 EFIHEAHFIZVERIFE » HEEHH)

1 has taken reasonable steps to obtain consent of or give notification to owner(s):

EEEHUS P BR D S i i AR B EEm5 A S ASIHA - BT ¢
Reasonable Steps to Obtain Consent of Owner(s) EV{E - #rigeg A fNEIE R IE S EE

] sentrequest for consent to the “current land owner(s)” on (DD/MM/YY YY)
i (B/RFE)mE—2& TRITEHIEA A, SEREEREEES

Reasonable Steps to Give Notification to Owner(s) |5+ HifE A S B FTIRI Y-S IR E

[] published notices in local newspapers on (DD/MM/YYYY)*
iy (H/ R EHRER P TIE — IR A

[] posted notice in a prominent position on or near application site/premises on
(DD/MM/YYYY)*

i (B/ BT B R/ 2 S e A M AT eV BRER (B RE L R 8% 1 3B R IB A ¢

[] sent notice to relevant owners’ corporation(s)/owners’ committee(s)/mutual aid committee(s)/management
office(s) or rural committee on (DDAMM/YYYY)%

iy (B/RBIAB B EEEE LI R AE/ R EZER G/ A E RS G EH
R REHOEZEa g

Others Hith

(] others (please specify)
Hofh (3RIETR)

Note: May insert more thanone v/ | .
Information should be provided on the basis of each and every lot (if applicable) and premises (if any) in respect of the
application.

i AESREGEAENE v )
Efﬂu%)\’ﬁ?jﬁﬂﬂﬁf*ﬁ&ﬁ’]ﬁ~i&§z (3 ) Reprbt (fH5) o RITREEEE

4 Part 5 (Cont’d) 3% 5 5




Form No. 816-11 F#E5E S16-11 &5

6. Development Proposal #8518

(a) Name(s) of indigenous
villager(s) (if applicable)
FERA&S (JI#EA)

Ho Lup Heng {A[37{E

(b} REERABEISERSN
(403 )
The related indigenous
village of the indigenous
villager(s) (if applicable)

Kei Ling Ha San Wai, Sai Kung (North}, N.T.

¢) Proposed fl N
© %%%Z%@%%ﬁoor aea 195 09 ......... sqm FHH  CAbout £y
(d) Proposed number of Proposed number of
house(s) 1 storeys of each house 3
LR EEEE iz R RIS EH
{(e) Proposed roofed over area of Proposed building height
each house . 6503 sq.m A3 of each house 823 . m yi

FEEEAEE L EER

i 5 E RV R S

() Proposed use(s) of
uncovered area (if any)

BR U7 (a7 ) ViR

Nil

(Please illustrate on plan the total number and dimension of each car parking space, and/or location of septic

tank, where applicable)

(GETERIRI ERUR » WREARLRE MR EEREA S REFRER/SLINNTE (@A)

(g} Any vehicular access to the
site/subject building?
REHEBRETE H
REEESE ?

Yes & ) There is an existing access. (please indicate the street name, where

appropriate)
E—RAEER - FFBERSEQER)

width)

No & L

[ ! There is a proposed access. (please illustrate on plan and specify the

B—IREGRER - (FRTEERISRT - B ERAIRERD)

{h) Can the proposed house(s)
be connected to public

Yes &0 | (Please indicate on plan the sewerage connection proposal. &5 5 BEHIEE-~

BRIAFITKRIVERER)

sewer?
HRNEFSEETER
ZBNIIE IR No &M | (Please indicate on plan the location of the proposed septic tank. 5 &[5
BT EEAMEr )
5

Part 6 55 6 S5




Form No. S16-IT #5455 S16-11 5F

7. Impacts of Development Proposal (¥R S EH 8NP E

If necessary, please use separate sheets to indicate the proposed measures to minimise possible adverse impacts or give
Jjustifications/reasons for not providing such measures.

AFFEIES - BRI RV TR BT R RN - SRS -

Yes& [] Pleaseprovide details 352 {LEEES
Does the development
proposal involve alteration | 000 rrrereteeetireeaeieeteeeeenan e a et s
of existing building? | e
R MR T A E
}:}%E}%%%Efgaﬁiﬁ? ....................................................................................
No&E V¥
Yes % O (Please indicate on site plan the boundary of concerned land/pond{(s), and particulars of stream
diversion, the extent of filling of land/pond(s) and/or excavation of land)
(A I e E AR A I it St R e - DURCRTIE R S - R SR A AV
E/aIRER)
[0 Diversion of stream 838 43
Does the development O  Filling of pond ¥
proposal involve the Areaof ﬁl]lﬂg iﬁﬂ%ﬁ% .................. 5q.m :Izjj"/\‘K OAbout \%}‘j
operation on the right? Depth of filling EHEZEE .oovviiiiivieeenens m3t  OAbout £y
ﬁ?ﬁﬁﬁ@ B RS [] Filling of land 3+
£ Areaof filling IE+ T ......ooev il sqm FEJ53E OAbout 45
Depthof filling 3B ..o, m3f  OAbout 9
[0 Excavation of land &£+
Area of excavation FELTERE ..oovvvvvveenns sq.m EF73E0OAbout 43
Depth of excavation 3= H3E~E ...l m>k OAbout £Y
No&ms [
On environment ¥R Yes @& [ No A& )
On traffic #37iE Yes & [ No =& /]
On water supply ¥J{i£/K Yes & [ No F&r
On drainage #HE7K Yes & [ No & /)
On slopes Effhig Yes O No A& /]
Affected by slopes FRHFE Yes & [ No A& ¥
Landscape Impact &R SE T2 Yes & [ No F& ]
Tree Felling  AREAER Yes & [ No F& ¥l
Visual Impact fBF1REE Yes & [] No ‘K ]
Others (Please Specify) HAth (E&%9H) Yes & [ No F&
Would the development
proposal cause any adverse
impacts?
§§§§§+§H@§ﬁ@z Please state measure(s) to minimise the impact(s). For tree felling, please state the number,
A !

diameter at breast height and species of the affected trees (if possible)
AL B BRI o WIS RARIAER - SRR ERIANEE - RS RER
B ER RS (E )

......................................................................................................
......................................................................................................

Part 7 7




Form No. S16-I1 F44E S16-11 38

8. Justifications ¥

The applicant is invited to provide justifications in support of the application. Use separate sheets if necessary.

R AR R E R RO AT R - A RE - R ERH -

............................................................................................................................

...............................................................................

.
................................................................................................................................

4. The.is.no ditches. or stream. course within, 30.m. from the application site.. The proposed development
will not cause any drainage impacts on the site and its surrounding area.

.
.......................................................................................................................................
.......................................................................................................................................
.......................................................................................................................................

.......................................................................................................................................

7 Part 8 5§ 8 &4y




Form No. S16-11 S16-11 5

9. Declaration 2 BH

I hereby declare that the particulars given in this application are correct and true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
A AGEIAREE - RARVESRHERATER - R ARG  SBEEmR -

I hereby grant a permission to the Board to copy all the materials submitted in this application and/or to upload such materials
to the Board’s website for browsing and downloading by the public free-of-charge at the Board’s discretion.

ANFETE REREHE AR E BRI AR EN /R EERERR GRS - (AR ERAERTH -

Signature O Applicant E3:5 A /¥ Authorised Agent JEFZHEAIE A
B2 C
Lui Tak Chun ... Project Manager
Name in Block Letters Position (if applicable)
e (FBLUEMRSHERE) B CANEAD
Professional Qualification(s) [ Member &5 / [ ] Fellowof EEE S
HEER (] HKIP FHEMBETES / [ HKIA FERFMES /

O HKIS F#NERIZE / [0 HKIE HELEMS2g /
[ BKILA FHEREEMES/ [ HKIUD &8 M2
[J RPP E:fHERFEAR A
Others HAt .......ooeoiais,

e Heng Fai Consulting Ltd,

[l Company 4%%] / [] Organisation Name and Chop (if applicable) {#f#-ZfERES= (@A)

D
R 16/03/2023 . ... (DD/MM/YYYY H/E/4E)

Remark {fEE

The materials submitted in this application and the Board’s decision on the application would be disclosed to the public. Such
materials would also be uploaded to the Board’s website for browsing and free downloading by the public where the Board
considers appropriate.

ZEEGRLTIE R AR RFENNZE RGN FFENENRE - £ZA X RCENERT - FhEPH
BT LHEZREEEHRARREIBR TH -

Waming 4
Any person who knowingly or wilfully makes any statement or furnish any information in connection with this application,
which is false in any material particular, shall be liable to an offence under the Crimes Ordinance.

EAAERNSERENELT - UERHFREEEMRE LREROEIER - IBER HERETHEAD -

Statement on Personal Data {E_A ZEIEYEFEH

1. The personal data submitted to the Board in this application will be used by the Secretary of the Board and Government
departments for the following purposes:
ZREMETRFEMIERFEASREGZR ENEREUNEFT  BUREE CRMARERIGRS) FARRIRIR AR
&% SR BEES (AR EMELUT Ak
(a) the processing of this application which includes making available the name of the applicant for public inspection
when making available this application for public inspection; and
REESRYE > GEAWERFHRARER  BHAMRESANELHARER LR
(b) facilitating communication between the applicant and the Secretary of the Board/Government departments.

IR AR R OHE REUFEIM 2 RS THS -

2, The personal data provided by the applicant in this application may also be disclosed to other persons for the purposes
mentioned in paragraph 1 above.

ERRABLER F IR EANEATR - SOrSEEM A LHREE - fF RS | BRRAAR -

3. Anapplicant has a right of access and correction with respect to his/her personal data as provided under the Personal Data
{Privacy) Ordinance (Cap. 486). Request for personal data access and correction should be addressed to the Secretary
of the Board at 15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong.

RIZ (EAZDRELRREI Y (55 486 BWTIRTE » i NFHESR R E EREAEH - A& R EEEARTES
FEaZEE G BRIAMEK - Al REEILAEEEE 333 AR E 15 -

8 Part 9 &5 9 2[4y




Gist of Application Ef 35H55E

(Please provide details in both English and Chinese as far as possible. This part will be circulated to relevant
consultees, uploaded to the Town Planning Board’s Website for browsing and free downloading by the public and
available at the Planning Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department for general information. )

(FFEEBLFE IR PICHEER RO R THEMRZAAL  LRERTRFIZEEGEERAR R EEE
TEE G ARIEARSE R AR I — 2R - )

(For Official Use Only) (3877 B &5 [CTR)

i EE iR

Application No.
BRI
Location/address
fir & Stk Government Land in D.1D. 209, Kei Ling Ha San Wai,
Sai Kung (North), N.T..
Site area T == e -
P, 65.03 sq. m 3 53k O About &9
(includes Government land of £ #F B 7 1= H#E 65.03 sqm Y= J53% O About £Y)
a;u Shap Sz Heung Outline Zoning Plan
S/NE-SSH/11
Zoning
biilA
Green Belt
Applied use/
development

New Territories Exempted House ¥i5RiEitp/E&EF

4 Small House /NEETF

area

i)  Proposed Gross floor

AT | 195.09 sqm IR O  About 49
(ii)) Proposed No. of
house(s) 1
e o R
(iii) Proposed building
height/lic_). of storeys m
BEyaE/TBE 8.23 [ (Not more than - 2&}})
3 Storeys(s) &

9 For Form No. S.16-II S.16-11




Submitted Plans, Drawings and Documents $23ZHEE] - &8 504

Chinese English
258 FEXX

Plans and Drawings [BE[R 480

Master layout plan(s)/Layout plan(s) #840&¢REERE /AR EensTE

Block plan(s) 15 EHE

Floor plan(s) ##=FiE &

Sectional plan(s) &R E

Elevation(s) 1758 [H

Photomontage(s) showing the proposed development FE/REGEZREANS IR
Master landscape plan(s)/Landscape plan(s) EiEz8c144E, EiEztETE
Others (please specify) HAth (F5EFHH)

cCoOoOoOoOoog
Oo0oOoooOosOd

Reports #4E:

Planning Statement/Justifications £H 14555/ HE

Environmental assessment (noise, air and/or water pollutions)
IR (3T - ZEERBUKEYTH

Traffic impact assessment (on vehicles) FiEEIAYAT IR AL

Traffic impact assessment (on pedestrians) 5LfT ARYAT B S 2R (L

Visual impact assessment 1582288 (5

Landscape impact assessment S 2L

Tree Survey Hi/RFHE

Geotechnical impact assessment -~ JJESEERV (i

Drainage impact assessment HE/KS28E3F {1

Sewerage impact assessment HESEER(E

Risk Assessment B[ s (d

Others (please specify) EAth (&FEFEH )

goodoooocooo OO
Ogo0ooooooocga g

Note: May insert more than one "+ |, £ : S[fFSR—@EHEANLE v 5

Note: The information in the Gist of Application above is provided by the applicant for easy reference of the general public. Under no
circumstances will the Town Planning Board accept any liabilities for the use of the information nor any inaccuracies or
discrepancies of the information provided. In case of doubt, reference shouid always be made to the submission of the applicant.

i DHHEERNENEHFFARMEU T ETRARSH - AR AEE R _ VRIS ERER - RAREER
GHRAH - SREAEEN - LR E AR -

10 For Form No. S.16-11 fit5s#%8s . 16-11 &%




"SSSI[" ZONE

REFERENCED LOT INDEX PLAN NO. 8NW-21D (21/06/2017) APPLICANT : HO LUP HENG (ff3L1H)
LEGEND :

EXTENT OF PROPOSED SMALL HOUSE (B.534m x 7.620m = 65.03m?}
"""""""" EXTENT OF BALCONIES & CANOPY OF PROFOSED SMALL HOUSE (PROJECTION = 1.22m)
= PROPOSED LOCATION OF SEPTIC TANKS & SOAKAGE PIT (BENEATH BALCONY)

HENE FAI CONSULTING LIMITED
'Iﬁ jléﬁ % % EE\ F‘Eﬁ ﬁ BE( /Z:\\ El BET ; 2667 6556

UNIT 1, 7/F, METROPOLE SQUARE, 2 ON YIU STREET, SHEK MUN, SHATIN, NEW TERRITORIES X : 2887 8508

PROJECT:
ONE SMALL HOUSE ON GOVERNMENT LAND IN D.D. 209

KEI LING HA SAN WAI, SAI KUNG (NORTH), N.T.

TITLE: SMALL HOUSE PLAN DWG. NO.: 15/95/HO1A SCALE: 1:1000

DATE: _16/03/2023

D:\Projects\D.D. 208 Kei Ling Ha San Wol\GOVERNMENT LAND 2\HOUSE PLAN\HO1A.dwg



Appendix laof RNTPC
Paper No. A/NE-SSH/148A

Planning Application for NTEH - Applicant Ho Lup Heng04/04/2023 12:33
From: Heng Fai HFCL ﬂ
Cy

To: khhlee@pland.gov.hk

File Ref:

History:

This message has been forwarded.
2 Attachments

Revised Page 2.pdf 160211 DLO Approval letter & paid demand note.pdf

Dear Sir,

Referring to the tele-conversation in this morning, we are pleased, on behalf of the applicant, to
furnish you with following documents.

1) Revised page 2 of application form;
ii) Copies of approval letter from DLO/TP on the NTEH together with paid demand notes.

Regards,

Frank Lui (Tel. || | G

Heng Fai Consulti ng Ltd.



1.

Form No. S16-11 FA&EE S16-11 58

Application No.
F or Official Use Only FREE 4Rt
KN Date Received
W H HA

The completed form and supporting documents (if any) should be sent to the Secretary, Town Planning Board (the Board),
15/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong.

G RS TP St S S R EO S IE () + A B Aol 333 B FOBORT &8 15 MBS
%E%Hé%(?ﬁﬁ ré% 5 R

Please read the “Guidance Notes” carefully before you fill in this form. The document can be downloaded from the
Board’s website at http://www.info.gov.hk/tpb/. It can also be obtained from the Secretariat of the Board at 15/F, North
Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong (Tel: 2231 4810 or 2231 4835), and the Planning
Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department (Hotline: 2231 5000) (17/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java
Road, North Point, Hong Kong and 14/F, Sha Tin Government Offices, 1 Sheung Wo Che Road, Sha Tin, New Terrltorles)
SR (PR EEN ) MERIEE  ARE IR - A XA RESTOEE [ (R
http://www.info.gov.hk/tpb/) » D]“Tﬁ;:;fzifé (T AEREHE 333 5)‘@:[[]%E5U§‘/\5§ 15§ — EEE5:22314810
Bl 2231 4835)&1‘E$J%B’J%E$J§H§D’EUF@ (BAR © 2231 5000) (FAILAESEE 333 SRILABUN&F 17 SR FUD
H EAREE 1 50 HBUNGE 14 )KL -

This form can be downloaded from the Board's website, and obtained from the Secretariat of the Board and the Planning
Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department. The form should be typed or completed in block letters. The processing of
the application may be refused if the required information or the required copies are incomplete.

v R e b N W NS e = fﬁiﬁﬁ&ﬁ%%é’]%ﬁiﬂ‘kﬂﬁﬂfé KA o HEE AZHRAFT ENTT =0 BA
TEABIEEIFAE - AN 3 ey b B ERIA RIS 2+ % B oHE B B e 1 o

1. Name of Applicant HiF A # % /%4

( W Mr. Sedz /O Mrs. R A /OMiss /NH /O Ms. 2.1 /O Company 23] / O Organisation f4f# )

Ho Lup Heng ] Z{H

2. Name of Authorised Agent (if applicable) EIZHERHE A G2 /48 (AHEH)

( ¥ Mr. Jed /O Mrs. A /OMiss /NH /O Ms. 2.+ /O Company 23] / O Organisation f4f# )

Heng Fai Consulting Ltd.

3. Application Site E 35 it 25

(@) Full address / location /

demarcation ~ district and lot | Goyernment Land in D.D. 209, Kei Ling Ha San Wai,
number (if applicable)

SRk St E 46 & | Sal Kung (North), NLT..
HiEL SRS (A

(b) Site area and/or gross floor area

involved ¥Site area HrAZTERE 65.03 sq.m - 753K JAbout £
é&miﬂlmﬁ%&/j“ PR OGross floor area 44 mmfE sq.m 53Kk O About £

(¢) Area of Government land included

(if any) 65.03 K :
FRETRBE LR () | sam R DAbout 55

Parts 1, 2 and 3 1 52 &5 3 ¥4




R BRI 6

Please quote our reference in re to this lett SE N OB B E
‘ response to this letter: =
1 X H o B R
. > N | DISTRICT LANDS OFFICE,
& Tel 2654 1363 > = TAI PO
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Mr. HO Lup Hen

By Recorded Delive

11 FEB 2016

Dear Sir,

Proposed Small House Development
Lot No. 1172 in D.D. 209

Kei Ling Ha San Wai Village, Sai Kung North, New Territories

I am pleased to inform you that approval has been given to your application for
construction of a house at Kei Ling Ha San Wai Village, Sai Kung North, New
Territories on Lot No.1172 in D.D. 209 by way of a Private Treaty Grant.

2. This approval is given subject to the conditions contained in the enclosed
standard copy of Conditions of Grant and the following conditions:

(a) Balconies and canopy shall be erected on north-eastern (A-B) side of the
proposed house;

(b) Septic tank and soakage pit system shall be constructed on north-eastern
(A-B) side of the proposed house;

(¢) You are required to comply with the conditions set out in Town Planning
Board’s permission letter. The planning permission should still be valid at
the time of execution of grant documents;

(d) You have to submit a Natural Terrain Hazard Study (NTHS) and a
- geotechnical assessment report to the satisfaction of Geotechnical
Engineering Office/Civil Engineering and Development Department
(GEO/CEDD). The grant documents should only be executed upon positive
comment from GEO/CEDD to the NTHS is received. You have to submit
site formation plan to Buildings Department for approval if necessary;

(e) A Site Formation clause will be imposed in the Conditions of Grant with the
site level advised by District Survey Office/Tai Po or GEQO/CEDD after
approval in order to restrict the site formation level of the proposed Small
House development;
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The proposed development should have its own stormwater collection and
discharge system to cater for the runoff generated within the subject site
and overland flow from surrounding of the site. You are also required to
maintain such systems properly and rectify the systems if they are found to
be inadequate or ineffective during operation. You shall also be liable for
and shall indemnify claims and demands arising out of damage or nuisance
caused by a failure of the systems;

Upon completion of the public sewerage system, Environmental Protection
Department may require you to make proper sewer connection from your
premises into the public sewer at your own cost;

You are advised that whether the proposed public sewerage system can be
connected with the concerned small house depends on many factors such as
level difference, presence of obstructions, land and space availability, etc.
and there is no guarantee that public sewerage system can be provided to
the connected small house;

You are advised that any underground/at-grade structures including floor
tiles, septic tanks, boundary walls and fences, etc., which fall within the land
resumption and clearance limits for the proposed sewerage works will likely
be removed for the construction of the proposed sewerage works and the
affected ground surface will then be reinstated with concrete only after
completion of the construction works;

For provision of water supply to the small houses, you may need to extend
your inside services to the nearest government water mains for connection.
You shall resolve any land matters (such as private lots) associated with the
provision of water supply and shall be responsible for the construction,
operation and maintenance of the inside services within the private lots to
Water Supplies Department’s standards.

A village light cable is located within the subject site. If you consider that
the diversion of this village light cable is required, you should submit an
application to Chief Engineer/Lighting and District Office (Tai Po) at least
6 months in advance of implementation;

You are reminded to confine all construction works within the proposed
site to avoid adverse impacts to the nearby vegetation;

' You are advised to contact CLP Power Hong Kong Limited if the works
would be carried out in the closed proximity of CLP’s installation;

e opening/protruding structures shall be permitted on south-eastern
) side of the proposed house;

L are required to clear the site at your own cost;
n of the proposed small house shall be subject to survey;
consider installing fire safety equipment for your own sake;

type windows and protruding structure below 1.8m will be
und floor of the house for maintaining clear access; and



(s) You are acknowledged that there would be no provision of a right-of-way
and you have to make your own arrangement for access to the lot.

33 If the terms and conditions of this document are acceptable to you please settle
the attached Demand Notes Numbers || | | | | |
payment of the premium and administrative fee for the grant before the due date and let
me have the receipted Demand Notes as soon as possible. If you wish to have the
conditions executed by an attorney you should also send me a formal Power of Attorney.
I shall collect from you the registration fee chargeable by the Land Registry when the
grant is ready for registration. Please sign the ‘Warranty by the Applicant’ enclosed and
return it to me together with your letter of acceptance.

4. The approval of your application on these conditions is open for acceptance by
you by payment of the premium and administrative fee only
until - g M AR )Zg]ﬁ , which is the final date for settlement of the atjcacl"led
Demand Notes. 1f payment is not made by that date the approval of your application
will be deemed to have been withdrawn and you will be required to make a new
application to my office if you wish to seek such approval in the future.

3. Please note that this offer is personal to you only and until the relevant legal
documents to give effect to this approval are executed and registered in the relevant
Land Registry, this letter is not binding upon Government in any way. The proposed
land grant will be withdrawn in the event of the death of the prospective grantee prior
to execution of legal documents and registration of the relevant legal documents in the
Registry.

6. You are, therefore, advised not to commence any works or building
construction until the relevant documents have been executed by you and the
boundaries of the lot have been set out on the ground by staff of the District Survey
Office.

7. All excavation, land-filling or related works on the surrounding government land
is prohibited unless with my prior approval. Otherwise, land control action, including
prosecution, will be instituted.

8. You shall be required to execute the relevant land grant, licence, surrender
and/or other document personally. Government does not accept executive by an
attorney except under special circumstances, such as you are aboard. If you wish to
appoint an attorney, you should advise me the reasons and send me a formal Power of
Attorney for consideration. Government reserves the right to reject execution by an
s not a member of your family.

( KeY CHEUNG )
for Nistrict Lands Officer, Tai Po



Acceptance Letter

Your File Ref.: () in DLO/TP 120/TPT/64

To : District Lands Officer, Tai Po

Proposed Small House Development
Lot No.1172 in D.D. 209
Kei Ling Ha San Wai Village. Sai Kung North. New Territories

I accept the offer made in your offer letter dated | FEB 201 and
agree to all the terms as stated therein and enclose herewith for your retention a copy of
the receipted Demand Note(s) for the settlement of the premium and administrative fee
for the small house grant.

Dated the 149 day of Februayy 2016

v .

K7

‘(Signed by HO Lup Heng)

Holder of HKID Card No. ||| |

Name of Grantee : HO Lup Heng

Correspondence Address

Telephone Number : -

Name of Witness
Signature
Correspondence Address

Telephone Number

*Delete as appropriate



Warranty by the Applicant
(for Pre-1898 Villagers)

I, HO Lup Heng, holder of (HK Identity Card No. [N of xei Ling 1a
San Wai Village, Sai Kung North expressly warrant, represent and declare that:

(1) I am a male person at least 18 years of age descended through
the male line from a person who was in 1898 a resident of an
established village in Hong Kong;

(i) I have not received a grant of any land, other than the Lot /
building licence* to be granted to me, by way of private treaty
grant, or restricted village auction or exchange at nil or
concessionary premium, or a modification of a lease by way of a
grant of any building licence free of or at concessionary premium;

(i) I have not acquired (except under the terms of a will, letters of
administration or under the provisions of the New Territories
Ordinance, Cap. 97), without the payment of additional premium
to the Government, the ownership of any land previously granted
by the Government by way of private treaty grant, restricted
village auction, exchange or building licence at nil or
concessionary premium to a person descended through the male
line from a person who was in 1898 a resident of an established
village in Hong Kong;

(iv) I have never entered into any arrangements or agreement with
any person or persons to transfer, alienate, dispose or otherwise
deal with the Lot(s) or any part thereof or any interest therein or
my rights in and over the Lot(s), including but not limited to the
right to develop the Lot(s) or any parts thereof:

(v) I have never made and have no intention of making any private
arrangements for my rights under the Small House Policy to be
sold to other individuals / a developer; and

(vi)  consequently I am qualified to receive the grant of the
Lot/building licence* by way of private treaty from the
Government / at a concessionary premium / free of premium?*,

and agree that if I am found to be in breach of this warranty, representation and
declaration, the Government shall exercise its right of re-entry referred to in the
Licence Conditions/ Conditions of Grant* in respect of the Lot to be grated to me.

Dated this day of =) 2016.
V\}itness to the Signature of the Applicant Signature of the Applicant
: (HO Lup Heng)
BAEEIOIDEE AT N OLE - oo sobeie s seivsesos

----------------------------------------------------

--------------------------------------------------
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THE GOVERNMENT OF THE HONG KONG SPECIAL ADMINISTRATIVE REGION

FHIERFY Demand Note Issuing Department

District Lands Off./Tai

Po - General

e ] Issue Date

11/02/2016

ZRF94E5% Departmental Reference

| 120/TPT/64 SHG

FIGEEE  02/03/2016
Due Date :

e (S)
Amount Payable ($)

12,000.00

#4375 E Particulars

&% Amount (8)

ADMINISTRATIVE FEE RE LOT NO.

1172 IN D.D. 209

Total

12,000.00

12,000.00

DL P EIATR4%0 - 82EZ - RECEIVED THE SUM IMPRINTED BELOW

S astd 0 | $12,000.00 #

R

AL

1E.E v’fLJh”ﬂﬁ'Jl”iﬂij? e 6
{ » 4004 !?‘J ﬁﬁmff Lllﬂlﬁ "‘iE'.
A= I‘”l&% 16 1 E F °

— !{*ﬁ%ﬁ'i& lﬁTfﬁ@Dﬂﬁllﬁ SRS LG

Ulftﬁiﬂrk rﬁF’%’
Ry 2845 386() A

hrrp TWW.

EF[Y 0 SEEASE

Nutes.

1. This demand note should be paid in full on or
before the Due Date specified above. If no Due
Date is. specified, this demand is due on
presentation. Please make payment as soon as
possible; For payment instructions, please see
overleaf.

2 No receipts will be issued for payments by
post. Please retain the upper portion of this
demand note for your records.

3. For any enguiries on the payment status of this
demand note, please call “Treasury Hotline™ on
2845 8866 or visit Treasury's - website:
hitp: iwww.try.gov.fik. For any further enquiries
about this demand note, please contact the
issuing depar

¥

xiﬂ ”H’“’,d ’\“E(.I tl rI‘ ]\’\fi‘ T‘i T’ £ ”/ J'J =
Payment made after the Due Date or partial
payment will not be accepted.

LND487B (11/2011)
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GENERAL DEMAND NOTE

& B BT

THE GOVERNMENT OF THE HONG KONG SPECIAL ADMINISTRATIVE REGION

BB B

Demand Note Number % EF Demand Note Issuing Department

bt

& 9L Fl 1 Issue Date

DLO - Tai Po - CWRE

11/02/2016

M489t Departmental Reference

26541297 120/TPT/64 SHG

B WA A 02/03/2016-

Due Date:

&7 Name ‘HO LUP HENG
H#bh3F Address :

(R MO 7 10100
Amount Payable ($) :’

S FIE B Particulars

£ %8 Amount ($)

P.T.G. (SMALL HOUSE GRANTS)

RE LOT NO. 1172 IN D.D. 209

Total

57,710.00

57,710.00

I

IFHRENFT A €38 » BEUWGEZ - RECEIVED THE SUM IMPRINTED BELOW

AR

2 S L

SR 50 H 8% JiT A B

i < 1 R H » Bl o i |
AL AT o H MR > 2

] S B ik 8

= Eﬁ%ﬁfrﬂfﬂ'ﬁ?}@l&ﬁ il {7 B AR B

09 _E A5 {E

This demand note should 5\ paid in full on

i ; i above. If no
and is due on
yayment as soon
payment mstructions n!c;nc

> retain the upper ;‘ow\vn of this

records.
he payment status of

“Treasury

1sury’s
zoV. N1 For any
this demand note,
12 departme

T JAS J_'Jfa N
Payment made after the Due Date or partial
payment will not be accepted

LNDIS6B {11/2011)



Planning Application for NTEH - Applicant Ho Lup Heng11/04/2023 09:52
From: Heng Fai HFCL ﬂ
Cy

To: khhlee@pland.gov.hk

File Ref:

History:

This message has been forwarded.
1 Attachment

230411 HO1B.pdf

Dear Sir,

Referring to the tele-conversation on 04.Apr.2023, we are pleased, on behalf of the applicant, to
furnish you with the revised Small House Plan (Dwg. No. 15/95/H01B, Date : 11/04/2023) updating
proposed location of septic tank and soakage pit near northeast corner of the house in accordance
with the house plan by DLO/TP..

Regards,

Frank Lui (Tel. || | Gl

Heng Fai Consulti ng Ltd.
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REFERENCED LOT INDEX PLAN NO. 8NW-21D (21/06/2017) APPLICANT : HO LUP HENG (fa[371H)

LEGEND :
EXTENT OF PROPOSED SMALL HOUSE (8.534m x 7.620m = 65.03m?)

----------- EXTENT OF BALCONIES & CANOPY OF PROPOSED SMALL HOUSE (PROJECTION = 1.22m)
[—><_] PROPOSED LOCATION OF SEPTIC TANKS & SOAKAGE PIT (BENEATH BALCONY)

HEN_G FAI CONSULTING LIMITED
TE[ ”$‘ % % EE\ Fl':ﬁ %‘ BE /b\\ g‘[ ik : 2687 6556

UNIT 1, 7/F, METROPOLE SQUARE, 2 ON YIU STREET, SHEK MUN, SHATIN, NEW TERRITORIES ¥ : 2687 6596

PROJECT:
ONE SMALL HOUSE ON GOVERNMENT LAND IN D.D. 209

KEI LING HA SAN WAI, SAI KUNG (NORTH), N.T.

TITLE: SMALL HOUSE PLAN DWG. NO.: 15/95/HO1B SCALE: 1:1000

DATE: 11/04/2023

D:\Projects\D.D. 209 Kei Ling Ha San Wai\GOVERNMENT LAND 2\HOUSE PLAN\HO1B.dwg
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Appendix Il of RNTPC
Paper No. A/NE-SSH/148A

Relevant Revised Interim Criteria for Consideration of
Application for New Territories Exempted House (NTEH)/Small House in New
Territories
( promulgated on 7.9.2007 )

sympathetic consideration may be given if not less than 50% of the proposed
NTEH/Small House footprint falls within the village ‘environs’ (‘VE’) of a recognized
village and there is a general shortage of land in meeting the demand for Small House
development in the “Village Type Development” (*\V”) zone of the village;

if more than 50% of the proposed NTEH/Small House footprint is located outside the
‘VE’, favourable consideration could be given if not less than 50% of the proposed
NTEH/Small House footprint falls within the “V” zone, provided that there is a general
shortage of land in meeting the demand for Small House development in the “V”” zone
and the other criteria can be satisfied;

development of NTEH/Small House with more than 50% of the footprint outside both
the ‘“VE’ and the “V” zone would normally not be approved unless under very
exceptional circumstances (e.g. the application site has a building status under the lease,
or approving the application could help achieve certain planning objectives such as
phasing out of obnoxious but legal existing uses);

application for NTEH/Small House with previous planning permission lapsed will be
considered on its own merits. In general, proposed development which is not in line
with the criteria would normally not be allowed. However, sympathetic consideration
may be given if there are specific circumstances to justify the cases, such as the site is
an infill site among existing NTEHs/Small Houses, the processing of the Small House
grant is already at an advance stage;

an application site involves more than one NTEH/Small House, application of the above
criteria would be on individual NTEH/Small House basis;

the proposed development should not frustrate the planning intention of the particular
zone in which the application site is located;

the proposed development should be compatible in terms of land use, scale, design and
layout, with the surrounding area/development;

the proposed development should not encroach onto the planned road network and
should not cause adverse traffic, environmental, landscape, drainage, sewerage and
geotechnical impacts on the surrounding areas. Any such potential impacts should be
mitigated to the satisfaction of relevant Government departments;

the proposed development, if located within water gathering grounds, should be able to
be connected to existing or planned sewerage system in the area except under very
special circumstances (e.g. the application site has a building status under the lease or
the applicant can demonstrate that the water quality within water gathering grounds will
not be affected by the proposed development?);
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the provision of fire service installations and emergency vehicular access, if required,
should be appropriate with the scale of the development and in compliance with
relevant standards; and

all other statutory or non-statutory requirements of relevant Government departments
must be met. Depending on the specific land use zoning of the application site, other
Town Planning Board guidelines should be observed, as appropriate.

the applicant can demonstrate that effluent discharge from the proposed development
will be in compliance with the effluent standards as stipulated in the Water Pollution
Control Ordinance Technical Memorandum.
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Appendix I11 of RNTPC
Paper No. A/NE-SSH/148A

Relevant Extract of Town Planning Board Guidelines for
Application for Development within Green Belt Zone
under Section 16 of the Town Planning Ordinance
(TPB-PG No. 10)

there is a general presumption against development (other than redevelopment) in the
“Green Belt” (“GB”) zone;

an application for new development in a “GB” zone will only be considered in
exceptional circumstances and must be justified with very strong planning grounds. The
scale and intensity of the proposed development including the plot ratio, site coverage
and building height should be compatible with the character of surrounding areas;

applications for New Territories Exempted House (NTEH) with satisfactory sewage
disposal facilities and access arrangements may be approved if the application sites are
in close proximity to existing villages and in keeping with the surrounding uses, and
where the development is to meet the demand from indigenous villagers;

the design and layout of any proposed development should be compatible with the
surrounding area. The development should not involve extensive clearance of existing
natural vegetation, affect the existing natural landscape, or cause any adverse visual
impact on the surrounding environment;

the proposed development should not overstrain the capacity of existing and planned
infrastructure such as sewerage, roads and water supply. It should not adversely affect
drainage or aggravate flooding in the area;

the proposed development should not overstrain the overall provision of government,
institution and community facilities in the general area; and

any proposed development on a slope or hillside should not adversely affect slope
stability.



Approved Application

Appendix IV of RNTPC
Paper No. A/NE-SSH/148A

Previous Application

Application No.

Use/Development

Date of Consideration

A/NE-SSH/84

Proposed House (New Territories Exempted House -

Small House)

5.10.2012




Appendix V of RNTPC
Paper No. A/NE-SSH/148A

Similar Applications in the Vicinity of the Site
within the Same “Green Belt” Zone

Approved Applications

Application No. Use/ Development Date of Consideration
Proposed House (New Territories Exempted House - Small
A/NE-SSH/40 House) 17.12.2004
Proposed House (New Territories Exempted House - Small
A/NE-SSH/45 House) 26.8.2005
Proposed House (New Territories Exempted House - Small
A/NE-SSH/58 House) 24.8.2007
Proposed House (New Territories Exempted House - Small
A/NE-SSH/81 House) 10.8.2012
Proposed House (New Territories Exempted House - Small
A/NE-SSH/86 House) 6.9.2013
Proposed House (New Territories Exempted House - Small
1
A/NE-SSH/87 House) 7.2.2014
Proposed House (New Territories Exempted House - Small
A/NE-SSH/125! 16.11.2018
House)

1 Applications No. A/NE-SSH/87 and 125 cover the same site.




Appendix VI of RNTPC
Paper No. A/NE-SSH/148A

Detailed Comments from Relevant Government Departments

1. Land Administration

2.

4.

Comments of the District Lands Officer/Tai Po, Lands Department (DLO/TP, LandsD):

the applicant is an indigenous villager of Kei Ling Ha San Wai of Sai Kung North
Heung, as confirmed by the respective Indigenous Inhabitant Representative. His
eligibility of Shall House grant was once ascertained at the time of issuing offer letter;

the application site (the Site) is not covered by Modification of Tenancy or Building
Licence;

the Site is encroached by a GLA-TTP (STLA TP2610) which is allocated to Hone
Affairs Department. The GLA expired on 31.7.2023;

the Small House grant application by way of private treaty grant has been approved on
25.1.2016 subject to such terms and conditions as imposed by LandsD. Offer letter
was issued on 11.2.2016 and was accepted on 25.2.2016. If and after planning
permission has been given by the Town Planning Board, LandsD will continue to
process the Small House grant application; and

the Site falls wholly within the village ‘environs’ (*VE’) of Kei Ling Ha San Wai.

Traffic

Comments of the Commissioner for Transport (C for T):

Small House development should be confined within the “Village Type Development”
(“V”) zone as far as possible. Although additional traffic generated by the proposed
development is not expected to be significant, such type of development outside the
“V” zone, if permitted, will set an undesirable precedent case for similar applications
in the future. The resulting cumulative adverse traffic impact could be substantial; and

notwithstanding the above, the application only involves development of one Small
House and it can be tolerated on traffic grounds.

Environment

Comments of the Director of Environmental Protection (DEP):

in view of small scale of the proposed development, the application alone is unlikely
to cause major pollution.

Drainage

Comments of the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, Drainage Services Department
(CE/MN, DSD):

no objection to the application; and



8.
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* if the application is approved, an approval condition requiring the submission and
implementation of drainage proposal is recommended to ensure that the proposed
development will not cause adverse drainage impact on the adjacent area.

Water Supplies

Comments of the Chief Engineer/Construction, Water Supplies Department (CE/C,

WSD):

* no objection to the application; and

* the water mains in the vicinity cannot provide standard pedestal hydrant.

Landscape

Comments of the Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape, Planning

Department (CTP/UD&L, PlanD):

* no objection to the application from the landscape planning perspective;

* the Site is located in an area of rural coastal plains landscape character comprising
village houses to the north within “V” zone and woodland to the east, south and west;

* the proposed use is not incompatible with the landscape character of surrounding
areas; and

* the Site is partially hard-paved and partially covered with groundcovers. Significant
adverse impact on existing landscape resources arising from the proposed use is not
anticipated.

Nature Conservation

Comments of the Director of Agriculture, Fisheries and Conservation (DAFC):

* in view that the Site is covered with common plant species, he has no comment on the
application from nature conservation perspective.

Fire Safety

Comments of the Director of Fire Services (D of FS):

* no in-principle objection to the application provided that the proposed house would
not encroach on any existing emergency vehicular access (EVA) or planned EVA
under application in accordance with LandsD’s record.

Geotechnical

Comments of the Head of Geotechnical Engineering Office, Civil Engineering and
Development Department (H(GEO), CEDD):

* the Site is overlooked by steep natural terrain and meets the alert criteria for a natural
terrain hazard study (NTHS);



-3-

* it is noted in the revised Geotechnical Planning Review Report (GPRR) submitted by
the applicant that the applicant has committed to undertake a NTHS and included a
location plan showing the extent of the NTHS study area. In this regard, he has no
further comment on the GPRR; and

* should the application be approved, an approval condition on the submission of a

NTHS and implementation of the mitigation measures recommended therein, as part
of the development, is required.

10. Demand and Supply of Small House Sites

According to DLO/TP, LandsD’s record, the total number of outstanding Small House
applications for Kei Ling Ha San Wai is 15, while the 10-year Small House demand
forecast for concerned village is 16. Based on the latest estimate by Planning Department,
about 1ha (or equivalent to about 40 Small House sites) of land is available within the “V”
zones of Kei Ling Ha San Wai. Therefore, the land available can fully meet the future
demand of 31 Small Houses (or equivalent to about 0.78ha of land).



Appendix V11 of RNTPC
Paper No. A/INE-SSH/148A
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’,x i A/NE-SSH/148 and 149 DD 209 Kei Ling Ha San Wai GB
. \ 15/05/2023 03:21

L
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From:

To: tpbpd <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>

File Ref:

A/NE-SSH/148 and 149

Government Land in D.D. 209, Kei Ling Ha San Wai, Sai Kung North
Site area : 65.03sq.m x 2 Government Land

Zoning: "Green Belt"

Applied development : 2 NET House

Dear TPB Members,
The lots are adjacent so the applications should be considered together.

Strong objections. Previous applications were withdrawn. This is Government
Land, zoned GB, with no general shortage of land with the concerned “Village Type
Development” (“V”) zone to meet the Small House demand of the village

In addition it is obvious that access and septic tanks would encroach onto additional
government land.

There is no justification to approve these applications.

Mary Mulvihill
From:
To: tpbpd <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>
Date: Monday, 27 November 2017 2:12 AM CST
Subject: A/INE-SSH/112 and 113 DD 209 Kei Ling Ha San Wai GB

A/NE-SSH/112 and 113

Government land in D.D. 209, Kei Ling Ha San Wai, Sai Kung North
Zoning : "Green Belt"

Applied Development : 2 NET Houses

Dear TPB Members,

Despite strong objections from other departments PD’s bias towards such plans
held sway as usual so the lapsed applications were approved.



Head of Geotechnical Engineering Office, Civil Engineering and Development
Department (H({GEQO), CEDD) advised that the site was overlooked by steep
natural hillside and met the alert criteria requiring a Natural Terrain Hazard Study
(NTHS). He would tender in-principle objection to the application unless the
applicant was prepared to undertake a NTHS and to provide suitable mitigation
measures as necessary. Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape,
Planning Department (CTP/UD&L, PlanD) had reservation on the application as
the Site was located within “GB” zone and was mainly covered by self-seeded
vegetation adjacent to a woodland in the south. Vegetation clearance and site
formation works would likely extend beyond the application site boundary and
might cause adverse landscape impact to the adjacent woodland vegetation.

No information was provided to demonstrate that the proposed development would
have no adverse landscape impact.

Hopefully current TPB members are of a more enlightened mindset and will take
into consideration the cumulative effect of such developments, removal of green
cover, run off from septic tanks on slopes.

This is an opportunity to rectify previous errors in judgment.

The sites are government land, there is no encroachment on private rights. The
applications should be rejected.

Mary Mulvihill
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F N KFBG's comments on four planning applications
o B 16/05/2023 18:09
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From: EAP KFBG <eap@kfbg.org>

Ta; "tpbpd@pland.gov.hk" <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>

File Ref:

3 attachments

230516 s16 KTN 910.pdf 230516 s16 SSH 148-149.pdf 230516 s16 TKO 128.pdf

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Attached please see our comments regarding FOUR applications. There are THREE pdf files
attached to this email. If you cannot see/ download/ open these files, please notify us
through email.

Thank You and Best Regards,

Ecological Advisory Programme
Kadoorie Farm and Botanic Garden

Email Disclaimer:

The information contained in this e-mail (including any attachments) is confidential and is intended solely for the
addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately and delete this e-mail from your
system. Any unauthorised use, disclosure, copying, printing, forwarding or dissemination of any part of this information is
prohibited. KFBG does not accept responsibility and shall not be liable for the content of any e-mail transmitted by its staff
for any reason other than bona fide official purposes. There is no warranty that this e-mail is error or virus free. You should
not rely on any information that is not transmitted via secure technology.
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The Secretary,

Town Planning Board,

15/F, North Point Government Offices,
333, Java Road, North Point,

Hong Kong.

(Email: tpbpd@pland.gov.hk)

16th May, 2023. By email only

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Proposed House (New Territories Exempted House - Small House)
(A/NE-SSH/148) & (A/NE-SSH/149)

1. We refer to the captioned.

2. According to the Statutory Planning Portal 2 website, there are some approved
applications for Small House in the Green Belt area of Kei Ling Ha San Wai, but there are
also some rejected applications. The reasons to reject one of these Small House applications
(i.e., A/NE-SSH/123; rejected in 2018) are shown below.

(a) the proposed development is not in line with the planning intention of the “Green
Belt” (“GB”) zone, which is primarily for defining the limits of urban and sub-urban
development areas by natural features and to contain urban sprawl as well as to provide
passive vecreational outlets. There is a general presumption against development within
this zone. There is no strong planning justification in the submission for a departure

Jrom the planning intention;

(b) the proposed development is not in line with the Town Planning Board Guidelines for
Application for Development within “GB " zone under section 16 of the Town Planning
Ordinance in that the proposed development will involve clearance of vegetation and

generate adverse landscape impact to the area;

(c) the proposed development does not comply with the Interim Criteria for

Consideration of Application for New Territories Exempted House/Small House in New

BEEFTAREHE AR

Lam Kam Road, Tai Po, New Territories, Hong Kong
Email: eap@kfbg.org
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Territories in that it will cause adverse landscape impact on the surrounding areas and
there is no general shortage of land in meeting the demand for Small House development
in the “Village Type Development” (“V") zone of Kei Ling Ha San Wai,; and

(d) land is still available within the V" zone of Kei Ling Ha San Wai which is primarily
intended for Small House development. It is considered more appropriate to concentrate
the proposed Small House development within the "V zone for more orderly

development pattern, efficient use of land and provision of infrastructure and services.

3. Wealso visited the locality recently and please see a photo showing the Green Belt (GB)
area where the sites are located in Figure 1. We urge the Board to liaise with relevant
authorities/ parties as to whether the application(s) would cause large-scale vegetation

clearance and/ or even tree felling.

4. We urge the Board to consider whether any of the above reasons would be applicable to

the present applications.
5. Thank you for your attention.

Ecological Advisory Programme
Kadoorie Farm and Botanic Garden

T 7 K bR 8RS B

Lam Kam Road, Tai Po, New Territories, Hong Kong
Email: eap@kfbg.org
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Figure 1. The GB area where the sites are located (approximately indicated by the arrow).
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Lam Kam Road, Tai Po, New Territories, Hong Kong
Email: eap@kfbg.org
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KFBG's comments on one planning application
{W b 25/07/2023 23:31
From:
To: "thbpd@pland.gov.hk" <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>
File Ref:

1 attachment

230725 516 SSH 148-149.pdf

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Attached please see our comments regarding one application. There is one pdf
file attached to this email. If you cannot see/ download/ open this file, please
notify us through email.

Also, please do not disclose our email address.
Thank You and Best Regards,

Ecological Advisory Programme
Kadoorie Farm and. Botanic Garden

Email Disclaimer:

The informaticn contained in this e-mail {including any attachments) is confidential and is intended
solely for the addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately
and delete this e-mail from your system. Any unauthorised use, disclosure, copying, printing,
forwarding or dissemination of any part of this information is prohibited. KFBG does not accept
responsibility and shall not be liable for the conient of any e-mail transmitted by its staff for any
reason other than bona fide official purposes. There is no warranty that this e-mail is error or virus
free. You should not rely on any infermation that is not transmitted via secure technology.
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The Secretary,

Town Planning Board,

15/F, North Point Government Offices,
333, Java Road, North Point,

Hong Kong. S

(Email: tpbpd@pland.gov.hk)

25th July, 2023. . By email only

1

Dear Sir/ Madam,

I.

2.

Proposed House (New Territorics Exempted House - Small House)

(A/NE-SSH/148) & (A/NE-SSH/149)

We refer to the captioned.

According to the Statutory Planning Portal 2 website, there are some approved

applications for Small House in the Green Belt area of Kei Ling Ha San Wai, but there are

also some rejected applications. The reasons to reject one of these Small House applications
(i.e., A/NE-SSH/123; rejected in 2018) are shown below. '

(a) the proposed development is not in line with the planning intention of the “Green
Belt” (“GB”) zone, which is primarily for defining the limits of urban and sub-urban
development areas by natural features and to contain urban sprawl as well as to provide
passive recreational outlets. There is a general presumption against development within
this zone. There is no strong planning justification in the submission for a departure

Jrom the planning intention;

(b) the proposed development is not in line with the Town Planning Board Guidelines for
Application for Development within “GB" zone under section 16 of the Town Planning
Ordinance in that the proposed development will involve clearance of vegetation and
generate adverse landscape impact fo the area;

(c) the proposed development does not comply with the Interim Criteria for
Consideration of Application for New Territories Exempted House/Small House in New

ol N e R

Lam Kam Road, Tai Po. New Territories, Hong Kong
Email:
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Territories in that it will cause adverse landscape impact on the surrounding aveas and
there is no general shortage of land in meeting the demand for Small House development
in the “Village Type Development” (“V"') zone of Kei Ling Ha San Wai,; and

(d) land is still available within the V" zone of Kei Ling Ha San Wai which is primarily
intended for. Small House development. It is considered more appropriate to concentrate
the proposed Small House development within the. “V" zone for more orderly

development pattern, efficient use of land and provision of infrastructure and services.

3. We urge the Board to liaise with relevant authorities/ parties as to whether the
application(s) would cause large-scale vegetation clearance and/ or even tree felling, and
to consider whether any of the above reasons for rejection would be applicable to the present
applications. '

5. Thank you for your attention.

Ecological Advisory Programme
Kadocrie Farm and Botanic Garden

OB KB AR R AR
Lam Kam Road, Tai Po, New Territories, Hong Kong
Email:
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KFBG's comments on seven planning applications
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From:
To: "tpbpd@pland.gov.hk" <tpbpd@pland.gov.hk>
File Raf:

5 attachments
PIf . PIF PLF

230908 16 SSH 148-149.pdf 230908 s12a TYST 9-10c.pdf 230908 s16 NSW 314.pdf

"230808 s17 NSW 293.pdf 230908 s16 TKLN 61.pdf

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Attached please see our comments regarding seven applications. There are five-pdf files
attached to this email. If you cannot see/ d__oWnIoad/ open these files, please notify us

through email.
Please do not disclose our email address.
Thank You and Best Regardﬁ,

Ecological Advisory Programme .
Kadoorie Farm and Botanic Garden

Email Disclaimer: : .
The information contained in‘this e-mail {including any attachments) is confidential and is intended solely for the

addressee. | you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender immediately and delete this e-mail from your
system. Any unauthorised use, disclosure, copying, printing, forwarding or dissemination of any part of this information is
prohibited. KFBG does not accept responsihbility and shall not be liable for the content of any e-mail transmitted by its staff |
for any reason other than bona fide official purposes. There is no warranty that this e-mail is error or virus free. You should
not rely on any information that is not transmitted via secure technology.
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The Secretary,

Town Planning Board,

15/F, North Point Government Offices,
333, Java Road, North Point,

Hong Kong.

(Email: tpbpd@pland.gov.hk)

8th September, 2023. - By email only

Dear Sir/ Madam,

Proposed House (New Territories Exempted House - Small House)
(A/NE-SSH/148) & (A/NE-SSH/149)

1. We refer to the captioned.

2.  According to the Statutory Planning Portal 2 website, there are some approved
applications for Small House in the Green Belt area of Kei Ling Ha San Wai, but there are
also some rejected applications. The reasons to reject one of these Small House applications
(i.e., A/NE-SSH/123; rejected in 2018) are shown below.

(a) the propased development is not in line with the Planning intention of the “Green
Belt” (“GB”) zone, which is primarily for defining the limits of urban and sub-urban
- development areas by natural features and to contain urban sprawl as well-as to provide
passive recreational outlets. There is a general presumption against development within
this zone. There is no strong planning justification in the submission for a departure

[from the planning intention;

(b) the proposed development is not in line with the Town Planning Board Guidelines for
Application for Development within “GB” zone under section 16 of the Town Planning
Ordinance in that the proposed development will involve clearance of vegetation and

generate adverse landscape impact to the area;

(¢} the proposed development does not comply with the Interim Criteria for
Consideration of Application for New Territories Exempted House/Small House in New
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Territories in that it will cause adverse landscape impact on the surrounding areas and
there is no general shortage of land in meeting the demand for Small House development
in the “Village Type Development” (“V") zore of Kei Ling Ha San Wai, and

(d) land is still available within the V" zone of Kei Ling Ha San Wai which is primarily
intended for Small House development. It is considered more appropriate to concentrate
the proposed Small House development within the “V" zone for more orderly

developinent pattern, efficient use of land and provision of infrastructure and services.

3. We urge the Board to liaise with relevant authorities/ parties as to wheéther the
application(s) would cause large-scale vegetation clearance and/ or even tree felling, and
to consider whether any of the above reasons for rejection would be applicable to the present

applications.

5. Thank you for your attention.

Ecological Advisory Programme
Kadoorie Farm and Botanic Garden
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Appendix VIII of RNTPC
Paper No. A/NE-SSH/148A

Recommended Advisory Clauses

to note the comments of the District Lands Officer/Tai Po, Lands Department that:

Q) there is no guarantee to the grant of right of way to the proposed Small House or
approval of the emergency vehicular access thereto; and

(i)  as contained in the offer letter dated 11.2.2016, the applicant should submit a
natural terrain hazard study (NTHS)/Geotechnical Assessment Report to
Geotechnical Engineering Office of Civil Engineering and Development
Department (GEO, CEDD) for consideration and approval before the execution
of document for private treaty grant. The application should follow up the
documents of GEO conveyed to him on 14.12.2017,

to note the comments of the Director of Environmental Protection that septic tank and
soakaway system is an acceptable means for collection, treatment and disposal of the
sewage provided that its design and construction follow the requirements of the Practice
Note for Professional Person (ProPECC) PN 5/93 “Drainage Plans subject to Comment
by the Environmental Protection Department” and are duly certified by an Authorized
Person;

to note the comments of the Chief Engineer/Construction, Water Supplies Department
that for provision of water supply to the development, the applicant may need to extend
his inside services to the nearest suitable government water mains for connection. The
applicant shall resolve any land matter (such as private lots) associated with the
provision of water supply and shall be responsible for the construction, operation and
maintenance of the inside services within the private lots to the standard of Water
Supplies Department;

to note the comments of the Director of Fire Services that the applicant is advised to
observe ‘New Territories Exempted Houses — A Guide to Fire Safety Requirements’
published by Lands Department (LandsD). Detailed fire safety requirements will be
formulated upon receipt of formal application referred by LandsD,;

to note the comments of the Director of the Director of Electrical and Mechanical
Services that:

Electricity Safety

Q) in the interests of public safety and ensuring the continuity of electricity supply,
the parties concerned with planning, designing, organizing and supervising any
activity near the underground cable or overhead line under the mentioned
document should approach the electricity supplier (i.e. CLP Power) for the
requisition of cable plans (and overhead line alignment drawings, where
applicable) to find out whether there is any underground cable and/or overhead
line within and/or in the vicinity of the Site. They should also be reminded to
observe the Electricity Supply Lines (Protection) Regulation and the “Code of
Practice on Working near Electricity Supply Lines” established under the
Regulation when carrying out works in the vicinity of the electricity supply
lines;



(M

Town Gas Safety

(i) there is a high pressure underground town gas transmission pipeline (running
along Sai Sha Road) in the vicinity of the Site;

(iii)  the project proponent/consultant/works contractor shall therefore liaise with The
Hong Kong and China Gas Company Limited in respect of the exact locations of
existing or planned gas pipes/gas installations in the vicinity of the Site and any
required minimum set back distance away from them during the design and
construction stages of development; and

(iv)  the project proponent/consultant/works contractor is required to observe the
Electrical and Mechanical Services Department's requirements on the
“Avoidance of Damage to Gas Pipes 2nd Edition” for reference. The webpage
address is:
https://www.emsd.gov.hk/filemanager/en/content_286/CoP_gas_pipes_2nd_(En
g).pdf; and

to note that the permission is only given to the development under application. If
provision of an access road is required for the proposed development, the applicant
should ensure that such access road (including any necessary filling/excavation of land)
complies with the provisions of the relevant statutory plan and obtain planning
permission from Town Planning Board where required before carrying out the road
work.
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Paper No. A/NE-SSH/148A

HENG FAI CONSULTING LIMITED
B E FEXBEMEARLQ T

Unit I, 7/F, Metropole Square, 2 On Yiu Street, Shek Mun, Shatin, New Territories

HALHEMERE 2 MG ERS TR 1 E
Tel. 2687 6556 Fax. 2687 6596

Planning Department Date : 23" June 2023

14/F.. Sha Tin Government Offices, OPY Our Ref. :15/96/L06

1 Sheung Wo Che Road. ' C Your Ref.: TPB/A/NE-SSH/148
Sha Tin. N.T. TPB/A/NE-SSH/149

For the attention of Ms. Candice Y.K. Lo (TP/CPE3 PD/STN)

Dear Sirs.
New Territories Exempted Houses on Government Land
in D.D. 209, Kei Ling Ha San Wai Village, Sai Kung (North), N.T.
Small House Applicants: Ho Lup Heng and Ho Ho Kin Hang
Submission of Geotechnical Planning Review Report (Issue 1)

We are pleased to submit herewith two copies of Geotechnical Planning Review Report (Issue 1)
for your comment and approval.

Should you have any queries, please feel free to contact our Mr. T.M. Ho Tel. || |Gz

Yours faithfully.
For and on behalf of
HENG FAI CONSULTING LTD.

RANKT.C.LUl .
PROJECT MANAGER

Encl.

c.c. The Small House Applicants Shatin, Tal PO & Norih
District Planning Office
23 JUN 2023 |
|
L
RE C CIVE fx

Page 1 of |



TWO NTEHS ON GOVERNMENT LAND
IN D.D. 209, KEI LING HA SAN WAI VILLAGE
SAI KUNG (NORTH), N.T.

GEOTECHNICAL PLANNING REVIEW REPORT
APPLICATION NOS. TPB/A/NE-SSH/148 & 149

APPLICANTS:
HO KIN HANG
HO LUP HENG

ISSUE 1

Engineering Consultant : Heng Fai Consulting Ltd.
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Two NTEHSs on Government Land in D.D. 209 Heng Fai Consulting Ltd.
Kei Ling Ha San Wai Village, Sai Kung (North), N.T.

Geotechnical Planning Review Report Issue 1
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Two NTEHs on Government Land in D.D. 209 Heng Fai Consulting Ltd.
Kei Ling Ha San Wai Village, Sai Kung (North), N.T.
Geotechnical Planning Review Report Issue 1

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This Geotechnical Planning Review Report (GPRR) is submitted being application for Town
Planning Permission under Section 16 for two New Territories Exempted Houses (NTEHSs) on
Government Land in D.D. 209, Kei Ling Ha San Wai Village, Sai Kung (North), N.T..

1.2 This report was prepared in accordance with the requirements as stipulated in Annex GC28 A4 of
GEO Circular No. 28 (Reference 5.1, Study and Mitigation of Natural Terrian Hazards, Revision A
(GEO 2004)) and GEO Report No. 138 (Reference 5.2, Guidelines for Natural Terrain Hazard
Studies, 2" Edition (GEO 2016)).

2.  BRIEF REVIEW OF GEOTECHNICAL CONDITIONS OF THE SITE

2.1 The proposed NTEHs are located in close proximity of the existing small houses on Lots 1116 and
1151. A vehicular access is running along the northwest boundary of the site. The area to the
south of the site is a gentle sloping ground of about about 20°. A natural terrain is located to the
south of the site. Further to the south of the site is Feature Nos. 8NW-C/F65 and SNW-C/C43
and Sai Sha Road. The hill slope area above Sai Sha Road and Feature No. 8NW-C/C43 is also a
natural terrain of about 130 m high. No sign of distress was observed on the site and surrounding
areas during our site reconnaissance.

22 Lot Index Plan with markups showing the positions of the subject NTEHs together with their
Small House Plans is contained in Appendix A. Location of the site is shown on Figure Nos. 1
and 2. General layout of the site and adjacent area are illustrated by Critical Sections A — A and
B — B as shown on Figure Nos. 2A and 2B respectively. Record photographs showing general
views of the area are contained in Appendix B.

2.3 Based on Critical Section A — A across the site on Figure No. 2A, the hillside within 100 m upslope
of the site is above 15° and hence the site was considered within the influence zone of natural
terrain in accordance with Section 2.3.2 of Reference 5.2.

24 Part print of the Hong Kong Geological Survey Sheet 8 is shown on Figure No. 3. It indicated
that the site is located in the zone of undivided, mainly trachydacite and rhyolite lava. Debris
Flow Deposits could also be found in the proximity of the site.

2.5  Figure No. 4 showing the Slope Layout Plan obtained from the GEO Slope Information System
(GEOSIS). This figure indicating all registered geotechnical features found in proximity of the
site. Feature Nos. SNW-C/F65 and 8NW-C/C43 were located to the south of the site. Both of
these features are maintained by the Highways Department (HyD). The portion of Feature No.
8NW-C/F65 that above the site is a 23° slope of about 10 m high whilst Feature No. 8NW-C/C43
is 50° and 8 m high.

2.6 The geotechnical conditions of the site area were briefly reviewed based on the available
information from Enhanced Natural Terrain Landslide Inventory (ENTLI) and GASP Report IX
(Reference 5.3, Geotechnical Area Studies Programme North West New Territories (GCO 1988))
and summarized in the following paragraphs.

June 2023 1 TPB/A/NE-SSH/148
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Two NTEHs on Government Land in D.D. 209 Heng Fai Consulting Ltd.
Kei Ling Ha San Wai Village, Sai Kung (North), N.T.
Geotechnical Planning Review Report Issue 1

2.7 No record of large-scale or deep-seated landslide could be found in proximity of the site and
hillside area and the site was NOT subject to major past instability. Part print of Enhance Natural
Terrain Landslide Inventory Plan No. 08NWC indicating locations and extents of Relict and
Recent Landslides is shown on Figure No. 5. The ENTLI indicated that NO recent landslide
could be identified within the Open Hillslope Catchment above the site. The closest relict
landslide in the catchment above the site is ENTLI Nos. 08NWC 0250. It is found over 170 m to
the south of the site with width less than 20 m and is insignificant to the subject site. Detailed
information regarding this landslide is contained in Appendix A.

2.8 The Geotechnical Land Use Map contained in Reference 5.3 and extracted on Figure No. 6
indicated that the site is located between the Zones of Moderate and High Geotechnical
Limitations. It infers the site is located in between the zone of flat to gentle sloping area with
undisturbed terrain and the zone of steep slope.

2.9 The Generalized Limitations and Engineering Appraisal Map contained in Reference 5.3 and
extracted on Figure No. 7 indicated that the site is located between the Zones of Potential and
Constraints for Development.

2.10 The Physical Constraints Map contained in Reference 5.3 and extracted on Figure No. 8 indicated
that the site is located at the boundary of the Zone of general Instability associated with
predominantly insitu terrain.

3.  ASSESSMENT ON GEOTECHNICAL FEASIBILITY OF THE SITE

3.1 Site formation works including construction of retaining walls to support a building platform to
accommodate the subject NTEHs will be carried out. Detailed stability assessment, involving
Ground Investigation Fieldworks (GIFWs), shall be carried out for the hill slope area behind the
site and below HyD’s Feature No. SNW-C/F65. If the stability of this hill slope area is found not
up to the current standard, slope upgrading works shall be included in the site formation
submission for the building platform for BD approval.

3.2 Regarding the hill slope above Sai Sha Road that overlooking the site, no record of major past
instability could be found. As illustrated by Figure No. 2A, this natural terrain is located at over
80 m to the south of the site with an angle of reach at about 30°, which is less than 35°, and hence
the site does not meet condition (a) in Section 2.3.3 of Reference 5.2.

3.3 The site is within an angular elevation of 20° from this hill slope and at the same time within 50 m
of ground slope above 15°. Hence, the site meets the Alert Criteria as stipulated in Section 2.3 .4
of Reference 5.2. However, it should be noticed all existing village houses that located near the
site, as illustrated by Figure Nos. 2A and 2B, Critical Sections A — A and B — B, also satisfy the
Alert Criteria and have similar angular elevation to this hill slope at about 30°. These existing
small houses should have comparable nature to our site and should also be affected by similar
hazards. As such the site does not meet condition (b)(ii) in Section 2.3.3 of Reference 5.2.

3.4 Based on Paragraphs 3.2 and 3.3, the site does not satisfy the conditions for tendering an
In-principle objection and we consider the requirement for Natural Terrain Hazard Study (NTHS)
may not be imposed on the subject site as stipulated under Section 2.3.3 of Reference 5.2.

June 2023 2 TPB/A/NE-SSH/148
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Two NTEHSs on Government Land in D.D. 209 Heng Fai Consulting Ltd.
Kei Ling Ha San Wai Village, Sai Kung (North), N.T.

Geotechnical Planning Review Report Issue 1
4.  CONCLUSION
4.1 Detailed stability assessment shall be carried out for the hill slope area behind the site.  If this hill

slope area is found not up to the current stability standard, upgrading works shall be included in the
site formation submission for the subject NTEHs for BD approval.

4.2 Regarding the hill slope above Sai Sha Road, as the site does not satisfy the In-principle objection
criteria and we consider the requirement of NTHS may not be imposed on the subject site.

S. REFERENCES

5.1 GEO Circular No. 28 (Revision A), Study and Mitigation of Natural Terrian Hazards (GEO 2004).

5.2 GEO Report No. 138 (2" Edition), Guidelines For Natual Terrain Hazard Studies (GEO 2016).

5.3 Geotechnical Area Studies Programme East New Territories GASP Report IX (GCO 1988)

End of Text
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Two NTEHSs on Government Land in D.D. 209 Heng Fai Consulting Ltd.
Kei Ling Ha San Wai Village, Sai Kung (North), N.T.
Geotechnical Planning Review Report Issue 1

FIGURES
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TWO NTEHS ON GOVERNMENT LAND

IN D.D. 209, KEI LING HA SAN WAI VILLAGE
SAI KUNG (NORTH), N.T.

SITE PLAN Figure No. 1
Map No.

Sheet 8 (Ed.16 2014) Scale 1:20000
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TWO NTEHS ON GOVERNMENT LAND IN D.D. 209
KEI' LING HA SAN WAI VILLAGE, SAI KUNG (NORTH), N.T.
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TWO NTEHS ON GOVERNMENT LAND IN D.D. 209
KEI' LING HA SAN WAI VILLAGE, SAlI KUNG (NORTH), N.T.
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TWO NTEHS ON GOVERNMENT LAND
IN D.D. 209, KEI LING HA SAN WAI VILLAGE
SAI KUNG (NORTH), N.T.

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY PLAN Figure No. 3 (Sheet 2 of 2)
Map No. Sheet 8 (Ed.1 1989) Scale 1:20000
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TWO NTEHS ON GOVERNMENT LAND IN D.D. 209
KEI LING HA SAN WAI VILLAGE, SAI KUNG (NORTH), N.T.
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TWO NTEHS ON GOVERNMENT LAND IN D.D. 209
KEI LING HA SAN WAI VILLAGE, SAI KUNG (NORTH), N.T.

GEOTEC
HNICAL LAND USE MAP Map No. GASP/20/1X/1 July 1988 Scale 1:20000 Figure No. 6
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TWO NTEHS ON GOVERNMENT LAND IN D.D. 209
KEI LING HA SAN WAI VILLAGE, SAI KUNG (NORTH), N.T.

GENERALISED LIMITATIONS AND

Fi No. 7 (Sh )
ENGINEERING APPRAISAL MAP e 0 (Sheet 1 of 2)

Map No. GASP/20/IX/15 (July 1988) Scale 1:20000
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TWO NTEHS ON GOVERNMENT LAND IN D.D. 209
KEI LING HA SAN WAI VILLAGE, SAI KUNG (NORTH), N.T.
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TWO NTEHS ON GOVERNMENT LAND IN D.D. 209
KEI LING HA SAN WAI VILLAGE, SAI KUNG (NORTH), N.T.

PHYSICAL CONSTRAINTS MAP
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groundwater regime (delineated as floodplain on Landform Map)
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TWO NTEHS ON GOVERNMENT LAND

IN D.D. 209, KEI LING HA SAN WAI VILLAGE

SAI KUNG (NORTH), N.T.
RECORD PHOTOGRAPH
Date Taken : Dec 2016 Photo Ref: Al & A2

General View of the Site (looking southeast)

Comments:

General view of the site
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IN D.D. 209, KEI LING HA SAN WAI VILLAGE

SAI KUNG (NORTH), N.T.
RECORD PHOTOGRAPH
Date Taken : 14 Jun 2016 Photo Ref.: A3
Sai Sha Road

Comments:

General view of Feature No. SNW-C/F65
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Comments:

General view of the catchwater along the toe of Feature No. SNW-C/F65
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HENG FAI CONSULTING LIMITED
B EZEXBEHEARLSF

Unit 1, 7/F, Metropole Square, 2 On Yiu Street, Shek Mun, Shatin, New Territories
MAVDHEMEZRE 2 RHTES 7812
Tel. 2687 6556  Fax. 2687 6596

Planning Department

14/F., Sha Tin Government Offices,
1 Sheung Wo Che Road,

Sha Tin, N.T.

Date - 4™ August 2023

Our Ref. : 15/96/1.07

Your Ref.: TPB/A/NE-SSH/148
TPB/A/NE-SSH/149

For the attention of Ms. Candice Y.K. Lo (TP/CPE3 PD/STN) ( :O PY

Dear Sirs,

New Territories Exempted Houses on Government Land
in D.D. 209, Kei Ling Ha San Wai Village, Sai Kung (North), N.T.
Small House Applicants: Ho Lup Heng and Ho Ho Kin Hang
Submission of Geotechnical Planning Review Report (Issue 2

We refer to GEO comments on our Geotechnical Planning Review Report (GPRR) submitted on

23" June 2023 and are pleased to submit herewith two copies of revised GPRR (Issue 2) for your
comment and approval.

Please be advised that the attached revised GPRR concluded that Natural Terrain Hazard Study
(NTHS) shall be carried out for the hillslopes behind the subject small houses and above Sai Sha Road.
Our proposed extent for NTHS is shown on Figure Nos. 2 and 2A of the revised report.

Should you have any queries, please feel free to contact our Mr. T.M. Ho Tel. | N GzcNR

Yours faithfully,
For and on behalf of
HENG FAI CONSULTING LTD.

FRANK T. C. LUI
PROJECT MANAGER
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1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This Geotechnical Planning Review Report (GPRR) is submitted being application for Town
Planning Permission under Section 16 for two New Territories Exempted Houses (NTEHs) on
Government Land in D.D. 209, Kei Ling Ha San Wai Village, Sai Kung (North), N.T..

1.2 This report was prepared in accordance with the requirements as stipulated in Annex GC28 A4 of
GEO Circular No. 28 (Reference 5.1, Study and Mitigation of Natural Terrian Hazards, Revision A
(GEO 2004)) and GEO Report No. 138 (Reference 5.2, Guidelines for Natural Terrain Hazard
Studies, 2™ Edition (GEO 2016)).

2.  BRIEF REVIEW OF GEOTECHNICAL CONDITIONS OF THE SITE

2.1 The proposed NTEHs are situated on the hillslope area at about 11 m to the southwest of the
existing small houses on Lots 1116 and 1151. The gradient of this hillslope area is about 20°.
A vehicular access is running along the northwest boundary of the site. No sign of distress was
observed on the site and surrounding areas during our site reconnaissance. Lot Index Plan with
markups showing the positions of the subject NTEHs together with their Small House Plans is
contained in Appendix A. Location of the site is shown on Figure Nos. 1 and 2.

2.2 Feature No. NW-C/F65 is located further uphill at 43 m to the south of the site. Sai Sha Road
and Feature No. 8NW-C/C43 are located above Feature No. SNW-C/F65. Both of the
abovementioned features are maintained by the Highways Department (HyD). The portion of
Feature No. 8NW-C/F65 that above the site is a 23° slope of about 10 m high whilst Feature No.
8NW-C/C43 is 50° and 8 m high. The hillslope area above Feature No. NW-C/C43 is a natural
terrain of about 130 m high. General layout of the site and adjacent area are illustrated by Critical
Section A — A as shown on Figure No. 2A. Record photographs showing general views of the
area are contained in Appendix B.

2.3 Based on Critical Section A — A across the site on Figure No. 2A, the hillside within 100 m upslope
of the site is above 15° and hence the site was considered within the influence zone of natural
terrain in accordance with Section 2.3.2 of Reference 5.2.

2.4 Part print of the Hong Kong Geological Survey Sheet 8 is shown on Figure No. 3. It indicated
that the site is located in the zone of undivided, mainly trachydacite and rhyolite lava. Debris
Flow Deposits could also be found in the proximity of the site.

2.5 Figure No. 4 showing the Slope Layout Plan obtained from the GEO Slope Information System
(GEOSIS). This figure indicating all registered geotechnical features found in proximity of the
site. Three geotechnical features, Feature Nos. 8NW-C/R16, SNW-C/FR96 and §NW-C/C109
were identified in proximity of the site.

2.6 Feature No. 8NW-C/R16 is located at above 20 m to the northeast of the site. This feature was
included in the BD approved site formation for Lot 1151 and completed on 11" November 2015
(BD Ref.: 6/9104/08). As the proposed NTEHs are far outside the crest influence zone of the
feature and also separated from the feature by a building platform with existing small house, the
subject development will not adversely affect or be affected by the feature.
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2.7  Feature Nos. NW-C/FR96 and SNW-C/C109 are located at about 11 m and 19 m to the east of the
site respectively. The site topography indicated that the proposed NTEHs are not located at the
crest areas nor the toe areas of these features and hence the subject development will not adversely
affect or be affected by these features.

2.8 The geotechnical conditions of the site area were briefly reviewed based on the available
information from Enhanced Natural Terrain Landslide Inventory (ENTLI) and GASP Report IX
(Reference 5.3, Geotechnical Area Studies Programme North West New Territories (GCO 1988))
and summarized in the following paragraphs.

2.9 No record of large-scale or deep-seated landslide could be found in proximity of the site and
hillside area and the site was NOT subject to major past instability. Part print of Enhance Natural
Terrain Landslide Inventory Plan No. 08NWC indicating locations and extents of Relict and
Recent Landslides is shown on Figure No. 5. The ENTLI indicated that NO recent landslide
could be identified within the Open Hillslope Catchment above the site. The closest relict
landslide in the catchment above the site is ENTLI Nos. 08NWC 0250. It is found over 170 m to
the south of the site with width less than 20 m and is insignificant to the subject site. Detailed
information regarding this landslide is contained in Appendix A.

2.10 The Geotechnical Land Use Map contained in Reference 5.3 and extracted on Figure No. 6
indicated that the site is located between the Zones of Moderate and High Geotechnical
Limitations. It infers the site is located in between the zone of flat to gentle sloping area with
undisturbed terrain and the zone of steep slope.

2.11 The Generalized Limitations and Engineering Appraisal Map contained in Reference 5.3 and
extracted on Figure No. 7 indicated that the site is located between the Zones of Potential and
Constraints for Development.

2.12 The Physical Constraints Map contained in Reference 5.3 and extracted on Figure No. 8 indicated
that the site is located at the boundary of the Zone of general Instability associated with
predominantly insitu terrain.

3. ASSESSMENT ON GEOTECHNICAL FEASIBILITY OF THE SITE

3.1 With reference to the above geotechnical conditions, the site is situated at the boundary of
problematic area for development. As illustrated by Figure 2A, the site is within an angular
elevation of 20° from the hillslope and at the same time within 50 m of ground slope above 15°,
which satisfies the Alert Criteria as stipulated in Section 2.3.4 of Reference 5.2. The site has also
been overlooking by the natural terrain further above Sai Sha Road with a steep angular elevation
of about 30°, despite not exceeding 35°.

3.2 Asillustrated by Figure No. 2A, the site may be affected by natural terrain hazards. We consider
site formation submission to BD shall be carried out for the subject site. The submission shall
include a Natural Terrain Hazard Study (NTHS) with Aerial Photograph Interpretation and detailed
study of all hazard types as mentioned in Section 3.3 of Reference 5.2. The extent of the NTHS
study area is shown on Figure Nos. 2 and 2A.
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4. CONCLUSION
4.1 This GPRR is submitted being application for Town Planning Permission under Section 16 for two

NTEHs on Government Land in D.D. 209, Kei Ling Ha San Wai Village, Sai Kung (North), N.T..
The report concluded that NTHS shall be carried out together with site formation submission upon
planning permission of the subject small houses.

5. REFERENCES

5.1  GEO Circular No. 28 (Revision A), Study and Mitigation of Natural Terrian Hazards (GEO 2004).
5.2 GEO Report No. 138 (2™ Edition), Guidelines For Natual Terrain Hazard Studies (GEO 2016).

5.3 Geotechnical Area Studies Programme East New Territories GASP Report IX (GCO 1988)

End of Text
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TWO NTEHS ON GOVERNMENT LAND
IN D.D. 209, KEI LING HA SAN WAI VILLAGE
SAI KUNG (NORTH), N.T.

SITE PLAN Figure No. 1

Map No. Sheet 8 (Ed.16 2014) Scale 1:20000
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TWO NTEHS ON GOVERNMENT LAND

KE! LING HA SAN WAI VILLAGE, SAI KUNG (NORTH), N.T.
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TWO NTEHS ON GOVERNMENT LAND
IN D.D. 209, KEI LING HA SAN WAI VILLAGE
SAI KUNG (NORTH), N.T.

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY PLAN Figure No. 3 (Sheet 2 of 2)
Map No. Sheet 8 (Ed.1 1989) Scale 1:20000
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KEI LING HA SAN WAI VILLAGE, SAI KUNG (NORTH), N.T.

GEOTECHNICAL LAND USE MA
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TWO NTEHS ON GOVERNMENT LAND IN D.D. 209
KEI LING HA SAN WAI VILLAGE, SAI KUNG (NORTH), N.T.

GENERALISED LIMITATIONS AND

Fi No. 7
ENGINEERING APPRAISAL MAP e Ne (Sheet 1 of 2)

Map No. GASP/20/I1X/15 (July 1988) Scale 1:20000

N 5 KEI LING HA HOI WEST 8 CHEUNG SHEUNG

( THREE FATHOMS COVE ) Large areas of steep cclluvial slopes are included in
the PDA. These could be developed, depending on

A large tract of alluvial floodplain with very few reguirements and engineering costs. The remainder of

physical constraints, except potential flooding during the PDA consgists of moderately steep sideslope and some

the wet season. Access to the PDA is via a good road drainage line colluvium. Drainage training measures

from Sai Kung. The PDA could be developed in to prevent flcoding and some cut and fill along drainage

conjunction with the reclamation of Kei Ling Ha Hoi plains would be required before development. Some

and/or the Ma On Shan development zone to the west of s0il ercsion is present.

the PDA.
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DEVELOPMENT PLANNING ZONES :

Zane of potential for development
(assessed in geotechnical terms)

Zone of local geotechnical constraints
(identified on PCM) within general PDA

Zone of constraints for development
(assessed principally in geotechnical terms)

Zone of existing development,
(based on principal use of GEOTECS grid unit)

# o ® e Country Park boundary

~—~C— Catchwater

Numerals on map refer to relevant general
planning/engineering notes

; LEGEND

FEATURES OF ENGINEERING SIGNIFICANCE :

Geological photolineament
(from Allen & Stephers, 1971)

Geological photolineament
(approximate)

f——1t Fault
——R=— Ridgeline
——=D=—= Drainage

Coll. Colluvium in PDA

q Steeper slopes influencing area
QQ (orientation of symbols indicates
\l downslope direction)

\\\\ Instability influencing area

230

824

NOTE :

Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) Grid Reference

Hong Kong Metric Grid Reference

i) Features are generally indicated only where of significance to
identified potential development areas.

i) For explanation of significance of identified features, see Report
Appendix A, Table A5, and Section 4.2.

iii) Geological b laries and photoli are shown in full on the
EGM. Those lineaments indicated represent the surface expression of
bvious structural discontinuities which affect the PDAs.

Abbreviation :

PDA

Potential Development Area
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TWO NTEHS ON GOVERNMENT LAND IN D.D. 209
KEI LING HA SAN WAI VILLAGE, SAI KUNG (NORTH), N.T.
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Zones of general instability associated with predominantly colluvial terrain

Zones of general instability associated with predominantly insitu terrain

Slopes on insitu terrain which are generally steeper than 30°
(other than those delineated as colluvial or unstable)

Disturbed terrain - extensive cut and fill batters which generally exceed 30°

Instability on disturbed terrain

Waterbodies (streams, man-made channels, storage dams)

Ponds

Moderate or severe gully erosion (may be superimposed upon other constraints)

Littoral zone (generally subject to tidal action)

Wave cut platform

Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) Grid Reference

Hong Kong Metric Grid Reference
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KElI LING HA HOI
(THREE FATHOMS COVE)

PHYSICAL CONSTRAINTS MAP Map No. GASP/20/1X/6 July 1988 Scale 1:20000 Figure No. 8
8 v o F Pi

A:A:A:A:A:A
2&?21;‘:4;2&? Colluvium
Fa¥ PO N

Zones of colluvium which are subject to overland flow and periodic inundation.

Evidence of unusual groundwater regime (delineated as drainage plain on .

Landform Map). S
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Floodplain - subject to overland flow and regular inundation. Evidence of unusual e TU BT K5 Sam Pui Chau

/| sroundwater regime (delineated as floodplain on Landform Map) y =

& # T #




Two NTEHSs on Government Land in D.D. 209 Heng Fai Consulting Ltd.
Kei Ling Ha San Wai Village, Sai Kung (North), N.T.
Geotechnical Planning Review Report Issue 1

APPENDIX A

REFERENCED DOCUMENTS

August 2023 TPB/A/NE-SSH/148
TPB/A/NE-SSH/149



MEFES|IE LOT INDEX PLAN
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820 800N

AR E B4 K Survey and Mapping Office, Lands Department

tt @ R

%
metres 10 0 10
T |

SCALE

1:1000

Locality : TAI PO

Lot Index Plan No. : KD0097062017
District Survey Office : Kowloon
Date : 21-Jun-2017

Reference No. : snw21B

ERSNITHRERKE — REHREAE
© Copyright reserved - Hong Kong SAR Government
SMO-PO1 20170621093936 10
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Disclaimer

This plan is a copy of the lot index plan showing the approximate location of lot
boundaries, including the temporary occupation of land under Government Land
Allocations, Temporary Government Land Allocations, Short Term Tenancies and

Government Land Licences The temporary occupation of land may be created or
terminated at short notice and should be confirmed with the District Lands Officer.
The information shown on this plan MUST be verified by field survey. The iot index

plan may be revised without prior notification as better or new boundary evidence
becomes available.
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REFERENCED LOT INDEX PLAN NO. 8NW-21D (21/06/2017) APPLICANT : HO LUP HENG ({a/371H)

LEGEND :
EXTENT OF PROPOSED SMALL HOUSE (8.534m x 7.620m = 65.03m?)
-------- === EXTENT OF BALCONIES & CANOPY OF PROPOSED SMALL HOUSE (PROJECTION = 1.22m)

—><_ PROPOSED LOCATION OF SEPTIC TANKS & SOAKAGE PIT (BENEATH BALCONY)

HEN_G FAI CONSULTING LIMITED
TE- )%ﬁ % % EE\ ﬁ:ﬁ ﬁ‘ BF( /Z:\\ _Eﬂ WAk 2687 6556

UNIT 1, 7/F, METROPOLE SQUARE, 2 ON YIU STREET, SHEK MUN, SHATIN, NEW TERRITORIES 45 2687 6596
PROJECT:

ONE SMALL HOUSE ON GOVERNMENT LAND IN D.D. 209
KEI LING HA SAN WAI, SAI KUNG (NORTH), N.T.

SCALE: 1:1000

TITLE: SMALL HOUSE PLAN DWG. NO.: 15/95/H01B DATE: 11/04/2023

D:\Projects\D.D. 209 Kel Ling Ha San Wal\GOVERNMENT LAND 2\HOUSE PLAN\HO1B.dwg




"SSSI" ZONE

REFERENCED LOT INDEX PLAN NO. 8NW-21D (21/06/2017) APPLICANT : HO TIMMY KIN HANG (fa[fi{g)
LEGEND :

EXTENT OF PROPOSED SMALL HOUSE (8.534m x 7.620m = 65.03m?)

EXTENT OF BALCONIES & CANOPY OF PROPOSED SMALL HOUSE (PROJECTION = 1.22m)
> PROPOSED LOCATION OF SEPTIC TANKS & SOAKAGE PIT (BENEATH BALCONY)

HENG FAI CONSULTING LIMITED
15 & 5 2 R R A R A F

UNIT 1, 7/F, METROPOLE SQUARE, 2 ON YIU STREET, SHEK MUN, SHATIN, NEW TERRITORIES
PROJECT:

Wih : 2687 6556
M3 . 2687 6596

ONE SMALL HOUSE ON GOVERNMENT LAND IN D.D. 209
KEI LING HA SAN WAI, SAI KUNG (NORTH), N.T.

TITLE: SMALL HOUSE PLAN DWG. NO.: 15/96/H01A EURNE: 1000

DATE: 11/04/2023
D:\Projects\D.D. 209 Kel Ling Ha San Wal\GOVERNMENT LAND 2\HOUSE PLAN\HO1B.dwg



ENTLI_08NWC Mapsheet Report

i 4. 6. o SO SN B VO A P D O N AU T VRN T U R S TR N B I b Lk
Source Crown Toe Elevation Elevation
ENTLI_No. Group Year Prev. Year Width Gradient Cover Elevation (mPD) Difference Gully
(Degree) (mPD) (m)
08NWC0235E Relict 1963 - 1 42.5 C 137 127 10 N
08NWCO0236E Relict 1963 - 1 445 C 156 149 7 N
08NWC0237E Relict 1963 - 1 45 C 161 153 8 N
08NWC0238E Relict 1963 - 1 29 C 182 174 8 N
08NWC0239E Relict 1963 - 1 325 C 181 175 6 N
08NWC0240E Relict 1963 - 1 29.5 C 185 179 6 N
08NWC0241E Relict 1963 - 2 50.5 C 155 144 11 N
08NWC0242E Relict 1963 - 1 375 C 135 128 7 N
08NWCO0243E Relict 1963 - I 47 C 26 20 6 N
08NWC0244E Relict 1963 - 1 29.5 C 95 89 6 N
08NWC0245E Relict 1963 - [ 475 C 81 74 7 N
08NWC0246E Relict 1963 - 1 375 C 161 157 4 N
08NWC0247E Relict 1963 - 1 45.5 C 20 12 8 N
08SNWC0248E Relict 1963 - 2 36 C 21 3 18 N
08NWCO0249E Relict 1963 - 1 29.5 C 40 31 9 N
r—> 08NWC0250E Relict 1963 - 1 45 D 113 107 6 N
08NWCO0251E Relict 1963 - 1 385 C 200 193 7 N
08NWC0252E Relict 1963 - 1 47 D 181 175 6 N
08NWCO0253E Relict 1963 - 1 45 D 177 170 7 N
08NWC0254E Relict 1963 - 1 42.5 C 129 120 9 N
08NWCO0255E Relict 1963 - 1 51 C 184 176 8 N
08NWCO0256E Relict 1963 - 1 37 C 200 192 8 N
08NWCO0257E Relict 1963 - 1 43 C 175 168 7 N
08NWC0258E Relict 1963 - 1 34 D 185 176 9 N
08N'WCO0259E Relict 1963 - 2 24 C 75 66 9 N
08NWCO0260E Relict 1963 - 2 40.5 C 160 149 11 N
08NWCO0261E Relict 1963 - 1 31.5 C 138 129 9 N
08NWCO0262E Relict 1963 - 1 36 C 79 69 10 N
08NWCO0263E Relict 1963 - 1 40.5 C 104 97 7 N
08NWC0264E Relict 1963 - 1 36 C 123 118 5 N
Printed on: 02/08/2011 Page 9 of 31
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TWO NTEHS ON GOVERNMENT LAND

IN D.D. 209, KEI LING HA SAN WAI VILLAGE

SAI KUNG (NORTH), N.T.
RECORD PHOTOGRAPH
Date Taken : Dec 2016 Photo Ref.: Al & A2

General View of the Site (looking southeast)

Comments:

General view of the site




TWO NTEHS ON GOVERNMENT LAND
IN D.D. 209, KEI LING HA SAN WAI VILLAGE

SAI KUNG (NORTH), N.T.
RECORD PHOTOGRAPH
Date Taken : 14 Jun 2016 Photo Ref.: A3
Sai Sha Road

Comments:

General view of Feature No. SNW-C/F65




TWO NTEHS ON GOVERNMENT LAND
IN D.D. 209, KEI LING HA SAN WAI VILLAGE

SAI KUNG (NORTH), N.T.
RECORD PHOTOGRAPH
Date Taken : 14 Jun 2016 Photo Ref: A4

Comments:

General view of the catchwater along the toe of Feature No. SNW-C/F65
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